

No. 17-981

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
THERESA RIFFEY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

BRUCE RAUNER, GOVERNOR OF ILLINOIS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

—————
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

—————
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FREEDOM FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

—————
DAVID M.S. DEWHIRST
Counsel of Record
HANNAH S. SELLS
FREEDOM FOUNDATION
2403 Pacific Avenue SE
Olympia, WA 98501
(360) 956-3482
ddewhurst@freedomfoundation.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 9, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT THE FIRST AMENDMENT REQUIRES AFFIRMATIVE CONSENT BEFORE UNION DUES MAY BE SEIZED FROM PUBLIC AND PARTIAL-PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' WAGES	3
A. The Freedom Foundation's Experi- ences In Washington, Oregon, And California After <i>Harris</i> Demonstrate That Opt-Out Schemes Designedly Perpetuate Compulsory Unionism Even When This Court Forbids Com- pulsory Unionism Under the First Amendment	4
1. <i>After Harris, SEIU redefined union membership, instituted an opt-out scheme, and continued seizing dues from thousands of home healthcare providers without their consent</i>	6

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. <i>SEIU Engages In Abusive Litigation Tactics To Prevent Caregivers From Learning Of And Exercising Their Harris Rights</i>	12
3. <i>Politically Powerful Government Unions Game The System To Keep Workers In The Dark About Their Rights</i>	15
a. SEIU bought a statewide ballot initiative in Washington to prevent <i>Harris</i> -affected workers from learning of their First Amendment rights.....	15
b. Oregon amended its public records law after <i>Harris</i> to prevent <i>Harris</i> -affected workers from learning of their First Amendment rights.....	18
c. Before <i>Harris</i> , California amended its public records law to exempt all <i>Harris</i> -affected caregivers' contact information from disclosure, and in anticipation of <i>Janus</i> , it has done the same for all of California's public employees.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
d. Many workers choose to opt out of union membership and dues payment obligations when they learn of their right to do so, which demonstrates that opt-out schemes designedly compel workers to subsidize speech against their wishes.....	22
B. Only an opt-in system can satisfy the requirements of <i>Hudson</i> and <i>Knox</i> because opt-out schemes are inherently over-inclusive and therefore not narrowly tailored to minimize the burden on workers' First Amendment rights	24
CONCLUSION	26
APPENDIX	1a
TABLE A, Percentages of Childcare Providers who pay membership dues to SEIU 925	1a
TABLE B, Percentages of caregivers who pay dues to SEIU 775.....	3a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	4
<i>Boardman v. Inslee</i> , No. C17-5255 BHS, 2017 WL 1957131 (W.D. Wash. April 5, 2017).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	25, 26
<i>Davenport v. Washington Education Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	4, 23, 25
<i>Freedom Foundation v. Washington State Dept. of Social and Services</i> , 2016 WL 9384078 (Wash. Sup. Ct. Dec. 9, 2016)	13
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoffman v. Inslee</i> , No. C14-200-MJP, 2016 WL 6126016 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 20, 2016).....	24
<i>International Ass’n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	2, 24, 25, 26
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , No. 16-1466 (U.S. June 6, 2017).....	3, 17, 21, 26
<i>Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mitchell v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 963 F.2d 258 (9th Cir. 1992).....	2, 24
<i>Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n of Ohio</i> , 301 U.S. 292 (1937).....	25
<i>Riffe v. Rauner</i> , 873 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2017).....	2
<i>Schlaud v. Snyder</i> , 785 F.3d 1119 (6th Cir. 2015).....	2, 25
<i>SEIU 775 v. Lashway</i> , No. 16-2-04312-34 (Thurston Cnty. Sup. Ct. Oct. 27, 2016)	14
<i>SEIU 775 v. State Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 396 P.3d 369 review denied sub nom. <i>SEIU 775 v. State</i> , 189 Wash. 2d 1011, 402 P.3d 828 (2017).....	14
<i>SEIU 925 v. DEL & Shannon Benn</i> , Thurston Co. Sup. Ct. No. 15-2-00283-7 (Feb. 12, 2015).....	14
<i>SEIU 925 v. DEL & Shannon Benn</i> , Thurston Co. Sup. Ct. No. 16-2-01416-34 (Apr. 22, 2016).....	14
<i>SEIU Healthcare 775NW v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 377 P.3d 214 (2016), <i>review denied</i> , 186 Wash. 2d 1016 (2016)	12, 13
<i>Thorpe v. Inslee</i> , 188 Wn.2d 282, 393 P.3d 1231 (2017), <i>reconsideration denied</i> (July 7, 2017)	6, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Weaver v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , 970 F.2d 1523 (6th Cir. 1992).....	2, 25
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
Cal. A.B. 119 (June 27, 2017)	21
Cal. Gov't Code § 6253.2	21
Oreg. Public Records Act, O.R.S.T. 19, Ch. 192	18
Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.113(b)(i)	6
Wash. Rev. Code §§ 42.56 <i>et seq.</i>	12
§§ 42.56.230(1)-(2)(a)	16
§ 42.56.645(1)(d).....	16
Wash. Rev. Code § 74.39A.270.....	11
COURT FILINGS	
Affidavit of Anne Marie Gurney, in support of Plaintiff's Complaint, <i>Gurney v.</i> <i>Oregon Department of Health Services</i> , No. 15CV31869 (Or. Cir 2015)	19
Amended Order on Motions for Summary Judgment, <i>Hoffman v. Inslee</i> , C14-200- MJP, 2016 WL 6126016 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 20, 2016)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Brief of Rebecca Friedrichs et al., <i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S.Ct. 54, set for argument, No. 16-1466 (Dec. 20, 2017) 2017 WL 6311778...	3
Compl., <i>Entwistle et. al v. Brown et. al</i> , No. 6:18cv00053 (D. Or. Jan. 10, 2018), available at https://www.freedomfoundation.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/01/complaint_1-10-18.pdf	20
Decl. of Adam Glickman in Support of Campaign to Prevent Fraud & Protect Seniors Mot. to Intervene, <i>Boardman</i> , No. 3:17-cv-05255 (W.D. Wash. April 10, 2017)	16
Decl. of Adam Glickman in Support of SEIU Healthcare 775NW’s Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Class Certification, <i>Hoffman, et al. v. Inslee, et al.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-00200-MJP (W.D. Wash. Filed Feb. 11, 2014), available at http://www.myfreedomfoundation.com/sites/default/files/documents/Glickman%20Decl.%20in%20Centeno.pdf	8
Decl. of Maxford Nelsen in Support of Mot. for TRO, <i>Boardman v. Inslee</i> , Case 3:17-cv-05255 BHS, 2017 WL 1957131 (W.D. Wash. April 5, 2017)	13, 15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mot. for temporary restraining order, <i>Boardman v. Inslee</i> , No. C17-5255 BHS, 2017 WL 1957131 (W.D. Wash. April 5, 2017).....	13, 14
Verified compl. for damages and injunctive relief, <i>Thorpe v. Inslee</i> , 188 Wn.2d 282 (Oct. 9, 2015), available at https://www.freedomfoundation.com/sites/default/files/documents/20151009%20Verified%20COM.pdf	11

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>California Proposition 32, The “Paycheck Protection” Initiative (2012)</i> , Ballotpedia.org available at https://ballotpedia.org/California_Proposition_32,_the_%22Paycheck_Protection%22_Initiative_(2012)....	21
<i>California Proposition 75, Permission Required to Withhold Dues for Political Purposes (2005)</i> , Ballotpedia.org, available at https://ballotpedia.org/California_Proposition_75,_Permission_Required_to_Withhold_Dues_for_Political_Purposes_(2005)....	21
Oreg. H.B. 3037, 78th Legislative Assembly (Feb. 18, 2015).....	18, 19
Wash. Initiative Measure No. 1501 (March 3, 2016), available at https://www.sos.wa.gov/_assets/elections/initiatives/finaltext_1024.pdf	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Wash. Engrossed Substitute Senate Bill 6002 (2018), <i>available at</i> http://lawfiles.ext.leg.wa.gov/biennium/2017-18/Pdf/Bills/Senate%20Bills/6002-S.E.pdf	17
Wash. Substitute Senate Bill 6199 (2018), <i>available at</i> http://lawfilesext.leg.wa.gov/biennium/2017-18/Pdf/Bills/Senate%20Bills/6199-S.pdf	17
Wash. Substitute Senate Bill 6296 (2018), <i>available at</i> http://lawfilesext.leg.wa.gov/biennium/2017-18/Pdf/Bills/Senate%20Bills/6296-S.pdf	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Aaron Withe, <i>SEIU 503 refuses to honor opt-out requests</i> , Freedom Foundation (Jan. 11, 2018), https://www.freedomfoundation.com/labor/seiu-503-refuses-honor-opt-requests/	20
Brody Mullins, <i>Antiunion Campaign Goes Door-to-Door</i> , Wall St. J., Aug. 17, 2016, <i>available at</i> https://www.wsj.com/article/s/antiunion-campaign-goes-door-to-door-1471454218	23
Connie Kline, Memorandum, SEIU and IP contracting questions, Pierce County Human Services (July 27, 2017), <i>available at</i> https://www.freedomfoundation.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/02/SEIU-making-IPs-upset-at-cs.pdf	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
David Dewhirst, <i>Freedom Foundation Represents Caregiver Who Seeks to Strike Down Washington’s ‘Opt-Out Scheme</i> , Freedom Foundation (Feb. 23, 2017), available at https://www.freedomfoundation.com/litigation/freedom-foundation-represents-caregiver-who-seeks-to-strike-down-washingtons-opt-out-scheme/ ...	11
Freedom Foundation, <i>Policy Brief: Undue Influence</i> (2014), available at https://www.freedomfoundation.com/sites/default/files/documents/Union%20Funded%20Campaigns.pub2013-GTP.pdf	8
Freedom Foundation, <i>SEIU Lying to Caregivers About Membership</i> (May 28, 2015), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=xs3PutxeylI&feature=youtu.be	9
Hana Kim, <i>Union leaders furious over door-to-door tactic targeting their members</i> , Aug. 3, 2016, http://q13fox.com/2016/08/03/union-leaders-furious-over-door-to-door-tactic-targeting-their-members/	5
Jeff Rhodes, Managing Editor, Freedom Foundation, <i>Letter: Union Becomes Less Transparent and Accountable</i> (May 6, 2017), <i>The Bulletin</i> , available at http://www.bendbulletin.com/opinion/5263774-151/letter-union-becomes-less-transparent-and-accountable	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Letter from David Rolf, President, SEIU 775NW to IPs (December 18, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.myfreedomfoundation.com/sites/default/files/documents/SEIU%20775%20membership%20packet%20post-Harris%20-%20reduced.pdf	6
Letter from SEIU 775NW to IPs (August 2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.myfreedomfoundation.com/sites/default/files/documents/SEIU%20member%20mailer.pdf ..	7
Maxford Nelsen, <i>DSHS allowing SEIU to continue exploiting caregivers</i> , Freedom Foundation (January 29, 2018), https://www.freedomfoundation.com/labor/dshs-allowing-seiu-continue-exploiting-caregivers/	9
Maxford Nelsen, <i>Thousands of Workers Leave SEIU Due to the Freedom Foundation Out-reach</i> , Freedom Foundation, Oct. 7, 2015, <i>available at</i> https://www.freedomfoundation.com/labor/thousands-of-workers-leave-seiu-due-to-freedom-foundation-outreach/	22
Maxford Nelsen, <i>Video Footage Shows SEIU Lying to Individual Providers in State Mandated Training</i> , Freedom Foundation (July 7, 2015), <i>available at</i> https://www.freedomfoundation.com/labor/video-footage-shows-seiu-lying-to-individual-providers-in-state-mandated-training/	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Oreg. DHS, Letter Request for disclosure of public record (Dec. 17, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://media.oregonlive.com/opinion_impact/other/2015/12/02/request.pdf	18
SEIU 775 Collective Bargaining Agreement, 2017-2019 (July 1, 2017), <i>available at</i> https://www.ofm.wa.gov/sites/default/files/public/legacy/labor/agreements/17-19/nse_homecare.pdf	7, 9, 10
SEIU 775 Letter Re: Freedom Foundation Request for Information (March 14, 2016), <i>available at</i> https://www.freedomfoundation.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/02/ULP-threat-from-SEIU-to-DSHS.pdf ...	5
SEIU Healthcare 775NW Constitution and Bylaws (October 31, 2013) <i>available at</i> http://b.3cdn.net/seiumaster/5d63840477355f2f87_h1m6bhvfj.pdf	7
The Oregonian, <i>How state officials, with guidance from Department of Justice, knee-capped a public records request: Editorial</i> (Updated Dec. 24, 2015), <i>available at</i> http://www.oregonlive.com/opinion/index.ssf/2015/12/government_transparency_oregon.html	18, 19
Valerie Graber, Memorandum, SEIU/IP, Wash. DSHS (July 17, 2017), <i>available at</i> https://www.freedomfoundation.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/02/SEIU-lying-to-IP-in-front-of-DSHS.pdf	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Wash. Secretary of State, Nov. 8, 2016 General Election Results, Initiative Measure No. 1501 concerns seniors and vulnerable individuals (Nov. 30, 2016 8:19AM), <i>available at</i> http://results.vote.wa.gov/results/20161108/State-Measures-Initiative-Measure-No-1501-concerns-seniors-and-vulnerable-individuals.html	16
Wash. State DSHS Memorandum [redacted], DSHS IP Contracting Appointment (August 2, 2017), <i>available at</i> https://www.freedomfoundation.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/01/DSHS-inaccurate-contracting-appointment-notice.pdf	9
WFSE Representation Fee Notice (May 23, 2017), <i>available at</i> http://new.optouttoday.com/wp-content/uploads/2016/08/WFSE_HudsonPacket_2017June.pdf	7
